## **RESOLUTION NO. 2017-04**

## A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING AMENDMENT OF THE TOWN OF NEW HOPE 2005 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

WHEREAS, Section 66.1001(1)(a) and 66.1001(2) of the Wisconsin Statutes set out the requirements for long-range Comprehensive planning for towns, villages, and cities across the State; and

WHEREAS, Section 62.23(2) and (3) of the Wisconsin Statutes authorizes the Plan Commission to prepare, amend and recommend a Comprehensive Plan for the Town of New Hope; and

WHEREAS, the Town of New Hope Plan Commission began working cooperatively with the Portage County Planning and Zoning Department in updating the Town of New Hope 2005 Comprehensive Plan in January of 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Town of New Hope completed a comprehensive update to the 2005 Plan which includes updates to demographic and socioeconomic information using the 2010 Decennial Census and the American Community Survey; updates to information related to transportation, utilities and community facilities, agricultural and natural resources, economic development, intergovernmental cooperation, land use, and implementation; and amendments to the Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan, as well as the Town Zoning Map; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Plan Commission of the Town of New Hope, Portage County, Wisconsin, by a majority vote, herby recommends adoption of the amendments to the document formerly titled "Town of New Hope 2005 Comprehensive Plan" to the New Hope Town Board for final adoption by ordinance, after holding a public hearing.

Adopted this 11<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2017.

-s- Todd Knepfel, Plan Commission Chair

-s- Donald Aanrud, Plan Commission Member

-s- Daniel Zaborowski, Plan Commission Member

-s- Anthony Kostuch, Plan Commission Member

## Attest:

-s- Kari Yenter, Town Clerk